exchange rates. Currency risk arises when transactions are denominated in foreign currencies.

The Company has transactional currency exposures mainly arising from borrowings that are denominated
in a currency other than the functional currency of Australia dollar (AUD). The foreign currencies in which
these transactions are denominated are mainly US dollar (USD).

Hemp Foods Australia Pty Ltd

Notes to the financial statements

32

18.  Financial instruments (contd.)

The Company’s exposures to foreign currency is disclosed below:

30 June
2017

$

30 June
2016

$

30 June
2015

$
USD

Trade and other receivables  128,746 88,651 -
Cash and cash equivalents  - 8,595 -
Trade and other payables  (10,602) (78,908) (33,316)
  118,144 18,338 (33,316)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s foreign currency balances denominated
in USD held by the Company whose functional currency is AUD, to a reasonably possible change in the
USD exchange rates against the AUD, with all other variables held constant.

 Profit net of tax

 Increase/(Decrease)

30 June
2017

$

30 June
2016

$

30 June
2015

$

USD/AUD -  strengthened 5% 4,135 642 (1,166)

 -  weakened 5%  (4,135) (642) 1,166

19.  Key management personnel compensation

 The aggregate compensation made to directors and other members of key management personnel of
the company is set out below:

 30 June
2017

$

30 June
2016

$

30 June
2015

$

Short-term employee benefits  267,121 187,761 176,461

Post-employment benefits – Superannuation   20,623   15,424   15,296

Share based payment (a)  41,538 - -

  329,282 203,185 191,757

(a) Share based payments

Felipe Favaro is the sole participant in a Shadow Equity Bonus Scheme (the Scheme). The Scheme does
not entitle Mr Favaro to equity in HFA. However, should Mr Favaro remain employed by the company upon
the occurrence of certain liquidity events, he becomes entitled to a cash sum equivalent to 2.5% of the fair
value of the issued capital at that time payable within 3 months of the transaction date.

Hemp Foods Australia Pty Ltd

Notes to the financial statements

33

20.  Related party transactions

 The immediate parent and ultimate controlling party respectively of the company are Raw with Life